

Case Nos. 10-71457 and 10-71458 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB, et al., and
COMMITTEE FOR A BETTER ARVIN, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY UNIFIED AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT,
Intervenor

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

JEFFERSON WEHLING
JEANHEE HONG
U.S. EPA, Region IX
Office of Regional Counsel

JAN M. TIERNEY
U.S. EPA
Office of General Counsel

May 5, 2011

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MONICA DERBES GIBSON
Environmental Defense Section
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, DC 20026-3986
202-514-0135

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

A. The Clean Air Act and the National Ambient Air Quality Standard for Ozone4

B. State Implementation Plans6

C. Regulation of Mobile Sources Under the CAA.....9

D. EPA Action on the San Joaquin Valley One-Hour Ozone Plan.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

I. EPA Appropriately Relied on the Data Before It in Taking Action on the 2004 Plan19

A. EPA’s Interpretation of the CAA, Requiring Emissions Inventories to Be Comprehensive, Current, and Accurate as of the Time the State Submits a Proposed SIP, Is Reasonable.....19

B. Requiring California to Use the Updated Model for the 2004 Plan Would Have Been Inconsistent with EPA Guidance and Practice.....27

II. EPA’s Treatment of California Waiver Measures Was Consistent with the Requirements of the CAA33

- A. EPA Reasonably Interprets the CAA’s SIP Provisions and Waiver Provisions to Give Effect to Both34
- B. Allowing Emission Reduction Credit for California Waiver Measures Is Consistent with Allowing Emission Reduction Credit for Federal Mobile Source Control Measures.....40
- C. EPA Explained the Analogous Requirements in the California Waiver Process and the SIP Process43

III. EPA Reasonably Approved the Attainment Demonstration in the 2004 Plan in March 201044

- A. EPA’s Approval of the Attainment Demonstration in the 2004 Plan Was Consistent with the Requirements of the CAA.....44
- B. Review of this Issue Is Limited to the Administrative Record that Was Before EPA at the Time of the Determination.....49

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461 (2004)14

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA, 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)20

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)15

Assoc. of Irrigated Residents v. EPA, 632 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2011) 24-26

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC, Inc., 462 U.S. 103 (1983)..... 14-15

BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA, 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)8

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973)15, 50

Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist. v. EPA, 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993)17

Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC, Inc. 470 U.S. 116 (1985)16

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc., v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)50

Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States, 133 F.3d 1
(D.C. Cir. 1998)50

El Comité Para El Bienestar De Earlimart v. Warmerdam,
539 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008)8, 19

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009)16

Environmental Defense v. EPA, 369 F.3d 193 (2nd Cir. 2004)8, 47

Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki, 552 U.S. 389 (2008)16

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)15, 27, 50

ICC v. Jersey City, 322 U.S. 503 (1944)20

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) 15

Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)32

Latino Issues Forum v. EPA, 558 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009)27, 35

Leslie Salt Co. v. United States, 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995) 16

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg, Weiss, Bershad, Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998)34

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA, 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)10

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 14

Nance v. EPA, 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)20

NW Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) 14, 27

NW Envtl. Advocates v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
460 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) 15, 51

Sierra Club v. EPA, 356 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004)21

Sierra Club v. EPA, 2004 WL 877850 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 16, 2004)21

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala, 512 U.S. 504 (1994) 16, 17

*United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance
Agents*, 508 U.S. 439 (1993)34

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC, 435 U.S. 519 (1978)20

Vigil v. Leavitt, 381 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2004) 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, Amendments, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399
 (Nov. 15, 1990)35, 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)14

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q4

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)5

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-74094

42 U.S.C. § 74101, 6

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)6

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)18, 38

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)38

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)24

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)6

42 U.S.C. § 7410(l)44

42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7509a6

42 U.S.C. § 750219

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)7

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(2)8, 23

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(3)8, 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(9)42

42 U.S.C. §§ 7511-7511f7

42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)23

42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1)7, 11

42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(5)46, 49

42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)47, 48

42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(3)12

42 U.S.C. § 7511a18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(1)8, 20, 22, 26

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(3)9, 20, 22, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a)(5)49

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1).....47

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1)(B)22

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1)(C)10, 42

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(2)8, 23, 45, 46, 49

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(2)(A)7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(c)(2)(B)22, 47

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(e)7

42 U.S.C. § 7513-7513b49

42 U.S.C. § 751536, 44

42 U.S.C. §§ 7521-755410

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	39
42 U.S.C. § 7543	4, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	10, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(3)	43
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(1)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)	10, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(C)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7545(m)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7586	37
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	5, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)	5, 14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 51, Subpart X	19
40 C.F.R. pt. 50	31
40 C.F.R. § 50.9	5
40 C.F.R. § 50.9(a)	45

40 C.F.R. § 50.9(b)5

40 C.F.R. pt. 51, Subpart A23

40 C.F.R. § 51.30(b)9

40 C.F.R. § 51.5048

40 C.F.R. § 51.1128

40 C.F.R. § 51.112(a)(1)21

40 C.F.R. § 51.900(f)(4)22

40 C.F.R. § 51.900(g)46

40 C.F.R. § 51.9055

40 C.F.R. § 51.905(a)(1)(i)22

50 C.F.R. § 50.105

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

44 Fed. Reg. 8,202 (Feb. 9, 1979)5

44 Fed. Reg. 60,758 (Oct. 22, 1979)37

45 Fed. Reg. 63,843 (Sept. 26, 1980)37

56 Fed. Reg. 56,694 (Nov. 6, 1991)11

57 Fed. Reg. 13,498 (Apr. 16, 1992)9, 22, 23

61 Fed. Reg. 10,920 (Mar. 18, 1996)47

62 Fed. Reg. 1,150 (Jan. 8, 1997)11, 47

62 Fed. Reg. 15,844 (Apr. 3, 1997)43

62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (Jul. 18, 1997)5

62 Fed. Reg. 66,279 (Dec. 18, 1997)43

66 Fed. Reg. 30,811 (Jun. 8, 2001)43

66 Fed. Reg. 54,143 (Oct. 25, 2001)47

66 Fed. Reg. 56,476 (Nov. 8, 2001)11

67 Fed. Reg. 5,170 (Feb. 4, 2002)47

67 Fed. Reg. 30,574 (May 7, 2002)47

68 Fed. Reg. 15,720 (Apr. 1, 2003)40

69 Fed. Reg. 8,126 (Feb. 23, 2004)12

69 Fed. Reg. 20,550 (Apr. 16, 2004)12

69 Fed. Reg. 23,858 (Apr. 30, 2004)5, 6

69 Fed. Reg. 23,996 (Apr. 30, 2004)6

70 Fed. Reg. 44,470 (Aug. 3, 2005)5

70 Fed. Reg. 71,612 (Nov. 29, 2005)9, 22

73 Fed. Reg. 61,381 (Oct. 16, 2008)13, 24

74 Fed. Reg. 33,933 (Jul. 14, 2009)12, 13, 24, 33, 35

74 Fed. Reg. 50, 936 (Oct. 2, 2009)13

75 Fed. Reg. 10,420 (Mar. 8, 2010)passim
